

No. 94273-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

HOLLIS BLOCKMAN,

Petitioner.

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, and
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

MAGDA BAKER, #30655
Washington Defender Association
110 Prefontaine Pl. S, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-4321

THOMAS E. WEAVER, #22488
Co-Chair, WACDL Amicus
Committee
PO Box 1056
Bremerton, WA 98337
(360) 792-9345

NANCY L. TALNER, #11196
talner@aclu-wa.org
DOUGLAS B. KLUNDER, #32987
klunder@aclu-wa.org
ACLU of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICI*.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

ARGUMENT3

 A. The Court of Appeals Decision Involves a Constitutional
 Matter of Significant Public Interest on Which this Court’s
 Guidance Is Needed..... 3

 B. Division One’s Opinion Conflicts with Division Three, and
 with the Weight of Legal Authority..... 6

CONCLUSION.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Baird</i> , 187 Wn.2d 210, 386 P.3d 239 (2016).....	3
<i>State v. Blockman</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 2017 WL 1094619 (2017)	3, 7, 8
<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 124 Wn. App. 593, 102 P.3d 833 (2004).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Eserjose</i> , 171 Wn.2d 907, 259 P.3d 172 (2011)	6, 7
<i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998)	3, 5
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014).....	8
<i>State v. Ruem</i> , 179 Wn.2d 195, 313 P.3d 1156 (2013).....	3

Federal Cases

<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325, 110 S.Ct. 1093, 108 L.Ed.2d 276 (1990).....	4
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 226 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Torres-Castro</i> , 470 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Waldner</i> , 425 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 2005)	7

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	8
-------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	7
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 7.....	1, 2, 3
